COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE) APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT) CLAUSE OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.) FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2018 THROUGH OCTOBER) 31, 2020)

CASE NO. 2021-00057

<u>ORDER</u>

In an Order issued March 4, 2021, the Commission ordered Duke Energy Kentucky (Duke Kentucky) to appear in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, on May 18, 2021, at 9 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, to submit itself to examination on the application of its Fuel Adjustment Clause from November 1, 2018, to October 31, 2020. The Commission, on its own motion, finds that the hearing scheduled for May 18, 2021, should be conducted by video.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. A video conference hearing in this matter shall be held on May 18, 2021, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

2. Not less than 7 days and no more than 21 days prior to the scheduled hearing, Duke Kentucky shall publish, in a newspaper of general circulation in each area in which it serves, notice of the purpose, time, place, and date of the scheduled hearing. In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statements: "This hearing will

be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov"; and "Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov."

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Bidwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00057

*Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201